

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
SPokane, Washington

NO. 323145

STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

CLINESMITH CATTLE COMPANY, INC., a Washington corporation;
CALF CREEK CATTLE COMPANY, INC., a Washington corporation;
J.W. HARDER LIVESTOCK, INC., a Washington corporation, and J.J.H.
LIVESTOCK, INC., a Washington corporation, partners of HARDER
RANCHES, a Washington general partnership; HERBERT and
DOROTHY KENT, husband and wife; GLADYS KENT, TRUSTEE OF
ALFRED R. KENT FAMILY TRUST; ALFRED J. OCHOA, a married
man dealing as his separate property; and BAR U RANCH CO., a
Washington corporation,

Appellants/Plaintiffs

vs.

KINCH FARMS, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellee/Defendant.

RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

EWING ANDERSON, P.S.

By: 

KENT NEIL DOLL, JR., WSBA 40549
Attorney for Appellee/Defendant
522 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 800
Spokane, WA 99201-0519
(509) 838-4261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Conditions of The Land and Fire Preparation.....	1
B. Kinch Farms Conducted a Reasonable Controlled Burn On August 10, 2009	5
C. Kinch Farms Quickly Suppressed The Fire on Ochoa’s Property	8
D. Kinch Farms Continued To Engage In Fire Suppression Activities After The Fire Department Left the Scene	10
E. Kinch Farms Conducted a Reasonable Watch Over the Burn Area.....	11
F. The Fire Unexpectedly Rekindles	12
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review	12
1. An Appellant Court Strongly Presumes a Jury Verdict is Correct.....	12
2. Trial Court’s Decision Granting or Denying a Motion in Limine is Reviewed Under an Abuse of Discretion Standard	13
3. Trial Court’s Decision Admitting or Excluding Evidence is Reviewed Under an Abuse of Discretion Standard	14
4. The Adequacy of Jury Instructions are Reviewed De Novo	14
B. Fire Starting and Fire Escape is Governed by the Negligence Standard	15

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Evidence Demonstrated That Kinch Farms Did Not Act in a Negligent Manner.....	18
D. The Trial Judge Did Not Abuse His Discretion In Allowing Testimony Concerning What Actions The Fire Department Performed On August 10 and August 11, 2009	24
1. Evidence Concerning the Fire Department’s Actions Was Properly Admitted so the Jury Could Evaluate Whether Kinch Farms Utilized Reasonable Care Under the Circumstances	24
2. Assuming This Court Believes Fire Department’s Actions Were Not Admissible at Trial, Plaintiffs Opened the Door During Their Case-in-Chief Regarding the Fire Department’s Conduct	28
E. The Trial Judge Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Allowing Testimony And Evidence Concerning The Department Of Ecology’s Burn Permit.....	31
1. Kinch Farms’ Actions of Obtaining a Burn Permit Showed Utilizing Reasonable Care Under the Circumstances, and Therefore Was Admissible	31
2. In Direct Examination, Plaintiffs Opened the Door to Testimony Concerning The DOE Fire Permitting Process	34
F. The Judge Did Not Err in Refusing to Issue a Jury Instruction Concerning Delegation	35
G. Any Mistake Made By The Judge By Admitting Evidence Is Harmless Error	42
IV. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TABLE OF CASES

Andfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.
174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....14, 35

Ang v. Martin
118 Wn.App. 553, 76 P.3d 787 (2003).....28

Arnhold v. U.S.
284 F.2d 326 (9th Cir. 1960)16, 25

Babcock v. Seattle School Dist., No. 1
169 Wash. 557, 12 P.2d 752 (1932).....27, 41

Brown v. Prime Const. Co., Inc.
102 Wn.2d 235, 684 P.2d 73 (1984).....38

Burchfiel v. Boeing Corp.
149 Wn.App. 468, 205 P.3d 145 (2009).....13

Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.
123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....12, 13, 24

Criscola v. Guglielmelli
50 Wn.2d 29, 308 P.2d 239 (1957).....16, 25, 39

Douglas v. Freeman
117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....14

Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Constr. Co.
87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976).....13

Galbraith v. Wheeler-Osgood Co.
123 Wash. 229, 212 P. 17440, 41

Gregorie v. City of Oak Harbor
170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....14

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hoskins v. Reich</u> 142 Wn.App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	42
<u>Hunsley v. Giard</u> 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976).....	43
<u>Jackson v. Standard Oil Co. of California</u> 8 Wn.App. 83, 505 P.2d 139 (1972).....	38
<u>Jones v. Robert E. Bayley Const. Co., Inc.</u> 36 Wn.App. 357, 674 P.2d 679 (1984).....	38
<u>Keegan v. Grant County Public Utility Dist. No. 2</u> 34 Wn.App. 274, 661 P.2d 146 (1983).....	38
<u>Kelley v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</u> 59 Wn.2d 894, 371 P.2d 528 (1962).....	39
<u>Ketchum v. Wood</u> 73 Wn.2d 335, 438 P.2d 596 (1968).....	13
<u>Leuteneker v. Fisher</u> 155 Ca.App.2d 33 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957)	27
<u>Mensik v. Cascade Timber Co.</u> 144 Wash. 528, 258 Pac. 323 (1927).....	16
<u>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</u> 178 Wn.App. 702, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013).....	42
<u>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner</u> 83 Wn.App. 33, 920 P.2d 241 (1996).....	27
<u>Parrott-Horjes v. Rice</u> 168 Wn.App. 438, 276 P.3d 376 (2012).....	14

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Peterson v. Bailey</u> 571 S.W.2d 630 (Ky. Ct. App. 1978)	27
<u>Phelps v. Wescott</u> 68 Wn.2d 11, 410 P.2d 611 (1966).....	13, 33
<u>Ryan v. New York Central Railroad Co.</u> 35 N.Y. 210.....	17
<u>Sage v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</u> 62 Wn.2d 6, 380 P.2d 856 (1963).....	39
<u>Sandberg v. Cavanaugh Timber Co.</u> 95 Wash. 556, 164 Pac. 200 (1917).....	15
<u>State v. Gefeller</u> 76 Wash. 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	29, 35
<u>State v. O'Connell</u> 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974).....	13
<u>Stephens v. Mutual Lumber Co.</u> 103 Wash. 1, 173 Pac. 1031 (1918).....	16, 17
<u>Cf. Strandberg v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</u> 59 Wn.2d 259, 367 P.2d 137 (1961).....	39
<u>Walters v. Mason County Logging Co.</u> 139 Wash. 265, 246 Pac. 749 (1926).....	15, 16, 17, 25, 27, 28
<u>Wood & Iverson v. Wilson</u> 140 Wash. 61, 248 P. 68 (1926).....	40

REGULATIONS AND RULES

ER 103	30, 35
RAP 2.5.....	30, 35
RCW 4.24.040	15, 25, 36, 37
RCW 76.04.040	16, 25
RCW 76.04.730	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 <u>Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. 12.09</u> (6th ed.).....	38, 39
<u>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts, § 71</u> (5th ed. 1984)	38
